

15 EX CIVIL 131/24
Radha Ballabh Aggarwal Vs. Sunny Sharma

25.07.2025

Present: Sh. H.S. Kohli and Ms. Rishika Jain, Ld. Counsel
with DH.
None for JD.

There is an application under Order 21 Rule 37 of
CPC on behalf of the DH.

None is present on behalf of the JD.

Be awaited for 12.30 PM.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/25.07.2025

At 01.01 PM.

Present: Sh. H.S. Kohli and Ms. Rishika Jain, Ld. Counsel
with DH.
None for JD.

None is present on behalf of the JD today. It is
already 01.01 PM.

There is an application under Order 21 Rule 37 of
CPC on behalf of the DH.

Issue warrants of attachment of property bearing flat
no. 197, Mansa Ram Park, Uttam Nagar, as well as, movables that
may be found in the said property.

The affidavit filed by the JD is very vague and
evasive in nature. Although, the JD has indicated that he is earning
Rs.15,000/- to Rs.20,000/-, no source of income has been

indicated by him. Whether he is employed with some organization or running his own business is not indicated. The address and other details of the said business/employment are also not indicated. The affidavit is, therefore, clearly calculated to prevent the court from knowing the true facts and financial status of the JD.

Show cause notice is also issued to the JD as to why he be not arrested and detained in civil prison.

Show cause notice be served at the said address of Uttam Nagar, as well as, premises at Karol Bagh and in case of refusal or premises found locked, same be affixed at the said premises.

Also, the JD has filed two affidavits and both are at variance with each other.

List on **24.09.2025**.

List before the Ld. ACJ for appointment of Bailiff on **27.08.2025**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/25.07.2025